
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276147 

Please ask for Jonathan Lindop 
Email: jonathan.lindop@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Thursday 14 April 2022 
10:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

The meeting will be webcast live and can be viewed at any time here:  
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
6 April 2022 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1.  Apologies  
   

2.  Declarations of Interest  
   

3.  Minutes of meeting held on 23 March 2022 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   

4.  Digital Connectivity in Staffordshire (Pages 5 - 72) 
   
 Report of Cabinet Member for Environment Infrastructure and 

Climate Change  

 

   

5.  Highways Transformation Update  
   

 Oral report and presentation of Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport 

 

   
6.  Spotlight Review - Sexual Harassment in Schools 

January 2022 
(Pages 73 - 
100) 

   
 Draft report of Working Group   

   
7.  Work Programme (Pages 101 - 

114) 
   

8.  Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 26 May 2022 at 10.00 
am, County Buildings, Stafford 

 

   

9.  Exclusion of the Public  
   

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 The Chairman to move:- 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 

of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 

1972 indicated below”. 

 

 
Part Two 

(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 

Nil 

 

   

 
 

Membership 
 

Tina Clements (Chairman) 

Mike Deakin 
Keith Flunder (Vice-

Chairman (Overview)) 
Philippa Haden 
Philip Hudson 

Syed Hussain 
Graham Hutton 

 

Ian Lawson 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Jessica Shulman 

David Smith 
Ross Ward (Vice-Chairman 
(Scrutiny)) 

Bernard Williams 
 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 
 

Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings 

should be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras 
are located within meeting room for this purpose.  

 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 

subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  

 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 

image captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 

 
Recording by Press and Public 
 



 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 

the chairman, disrupt the meeting.  
 





 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting held on 23 March 2022 

 
Present: Tina Clements (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Keith Flunder (Vice-
Chairman (Overview)) 

Syed Hussain 
 

Graham Hutton 
David Smith 

 

 

Also in attendance:   
 

Apologies: Philippa Haden, Philip Hudson, Ian Lawson, 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf, Jessica Shulman and Bernard Williams 
 

PART ONE 
 

45. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 

46. Minutes of meeting held on 28 February 2022 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2022 

be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

47. County Economic Strategy 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Economy and Skills seeking scrutiny of the draft Economic 

Strategy 2022-2030 following its approval for consultation by Cabinet at 
their meeting on 16 March 2022 (schedule 1 to the signed minutes) 
 

The County Council’s Economic Recovery, Renewal and Transformation 
Strategy was adopted in June 2020 in response to the challenges and 

opportunities arising from the Covid-19 Pandemic. However, since that 
time, Staffordshire’s economic outlook had improved significantly which 

meant that a new Strategy was required, aligned to the priorities 
identified in both the refreshed Strategic Plan and emerging national 

policy. 
 
The Primary focus of the draft revised Strategy (through the Strategic 

Plan) were:- (i) Town centres; (ii) Start-up and step-ups; (iii) Higher 
skilled and higher paid workforce; (iv) The development of investment 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

ready projects and; (v) Strategic corridors. In addition, various other 
priorities and themes were identified as being important in supporting the 

future growth of the economy. These included:- (i) Innovation; (ii) 
Supporting businesses on their journey to net zero and; (iii) Maximising 

the use of investment to unlock external funding. 
 

Achieving the vision and ambitions set out in the Strategy required 
delivery of the various projects and programmes set out in existing and 

future supporting Delivery Plans. It was recognised that the level of 
resources needed to complete some of these projects were beyond those 
currently available to the Council. Therefore, the Authority intended to 

lead on direct delivery, collaborate on joint delivery and advocate for the 
delivery of projects and programmes which met shared objectives, where 

necessary. 
 

During the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members gave 
detailed scrutiny to the draft revised Strategy, asking questions, seeking 

clarification and raising issues of concern as necessary, including:- (i) the 
arrangements for monitoring progress towards achieving ambitions which 
they said should be appropriate and timely; (ii) the level of flexibility 

required to take account of rapidly changing circumstances eg rising 
costs/inflation and in the labour market etc; (iii) the need to have careful 

regard to the importance of digital infrastructure, new technologies and 
the ‘green’ Agenda; (iv) the support required by the voluntary sector 

going forward building on the excellent work which it had achieved during 
recent months; (v) the role of County Councillors in communicating the 

Authority’s vision and monitoring outcomes and; (vi) support for small 
and medium sized enterprises having regard to their major role in the 
Staffordshire economy. 

 
In response, the Cabinet Member acknowledged the various points which 

had been made, highlighting the relevant paragraphs in the draft 
Strategy, where necessary. However, he undertook to ensure their 

comments were adequately reflected in the final version and looked 
forward to working with them in monitoring progress against detailed 

Delivery Plan targets. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 

 
(b) That the Economic Strategy 2022-2030 be supported and the above-

mentioned points/areas of concern be incorporated into the final 
document and Delivery Plans, where appropriate. 

 
(c) That an update on progress against the various ambitions set out in 

the Strategy and targets in the Delivery Plan be brought to the Committee 
at three monthly intervals.       
 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

                                
 

48. Variation of Order of Business 
 

RESOLVED – That the order of business on the Agenda be varied and 
that item No. 6, ‘Work Programme’ be now taken. 

 
49. Work Programme 

 
RESOLVED – That the updated Work Programme (schedule 3 to the 
signed minutes) be approved.   

 
50. Staffordshire Standing Advisory Council on Religious 

Education (SACRE) - 2020/21 Annual Report 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Chairman of Staffordshire 
Standing Advisory County on Religious Education (SACRE) regarding their 

2020/21 A
[...]
am, 
County Buildings, Stafford 

 
RESOLVED – That the date, time and venue of the next meeting be 

noted.  
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 4



 

 
Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Thursday 
14 April 2022 

 

Digital Connectivity in Staffordshire 
 
Recommendations  
 

I recommend that the Committee: 
 

a. Note the update and progress to date in delivering the Digital 
Infrastructure Strategic Framework 

 
b. Consider and comment on the future priorities for the programme and 

options for further investment 
 

c. Consider and comment on the proposal for the resourcing and delivery 

of the Framework 
 

Report of Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure and 
Climate Change 

 

Summary 
 
What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 

and why? 
 

1. This report summarises the local authority’s ambition in improving digital 
connections and to use digital technology to connect, inform and support 

the people of Staffordshire.  
 

2. It is proposed that our Digital Infrastructure Strategic Framework is 

delivered through a programme that provides the infrastructure and 
technology for access to gigabit connectivity. In turn this will enable 

increased access and take-up of digital services and therefore support 
the realisation of potential benefits that increased adoption of improved 

connectivity brings.  
 

3. Enabling increased access and demand for gigabit connectivity will 
require the continued shaping and influence of both commercial 
operators in the market and of public investment through programmes 

such as Project Gigabit and Shared Rural Network where there is market 
failure. In addition, to accelerate access and take-up of digital 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

connectivity, we need to identify our priorities for investment, support 

and any intervention we make. 
 

4. Our investment in digital connectivity through the Superfast programme 
provides us with both a legac
[...]
tner 

organisations. We do not underestimate the difficulties in tackling this 
issue. We also recognize the context within which schools and colleges have 
been working, particularly over the past two years, that have added 

pressure and complexity to their safeguarding roles. 
 

Page 77



 

6 
 

Clearly sexual harassment and abuse is a wider societal issue and cannot 
be addressed by schools in isolation. Of particular concern is abuse through 

social media as well as inappropriate access to the internet and the affect 
this has on young people. These issues have a significant impact on schools 

and their safeguarding roles. Much work is in place to address these issues 
through on-line safety campaigns, PSHE curriculums, awareness raising via 

assemblies and others. However, this is clearly an issue that needs 
addressing more broadly with social media platform providers. The Ofsted 

Review recommended that Central Government develops the Online Safety 
Bill, so it can strengthen safeguarding controls for children and young 
people to protect them from viewing online explicit material and engaging 

in harmful sexual behaviour using social media platforms. This is something 
we wholeheartedly support. Conversations around this issue have been 

happening for some time although very little seems to have changed to 
date. We therefore RECOMMEND: that the Cabinet Members for Education 

(and SEND) and for Children & Young People join with the three Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairmen in writing to Central Government, 

welcoming the valuable work which is taking place to make fit for purpose 
and to bring into law the Online Safety Bill, and calling on the Government 
as a matter of urgency to consider what further action should be taken to 

protect children from online peer-on-peer sexual harassment and abuse.  
 

One of the key issues identified is how to enable children and young people 
to feel safe in sharing their concerns. There is a need fo
[...]
y 
access to, appropriate and sector specific resources, training and support. 

The role of the PSHE coordinator in developing a suite of quality assured 
resources should help with this.  From our investigations it is clear that a 
wide variety of resources, support and training opportunities currently 

exist, however, not all schools are aware of them. Schools are extremely 
busy places, and time is of an essence, so searching through web sites and 

data for specific resources can be an impossible task. Creating an easily 
accessible bank of specific resources, training and accessible support 

organisations in one directory, which reflects a differentiation between 
sectors/age/ability levels, would be hugely beneficial. Whilst this work has 

been done in pockets (for example a mapping of sexual assault and abuse 
directory produced by Staffordshire Women’s Aid and available on the 
Commissioners’ web pages) we are not aware that any central one stop 

shop resource and support bank is currently available. We therefore 
RECOMMEND: that a one stop shop resource bank, which includes details 

of support organisations, training, and teaching resources, be developed.   
 

The nature of peer-on-peer sexual harassment and abuse can vary greatly 
and responding appropriately can be very difficult. A bank of good practice 

case studies to help in identifying approaches to specific issues would help 
headteachers, senior management and Designated Safeguarding Leads 
(DSLs) in assessing appropriate responses to specific incidents and clearly 

identifying best practice. We therefore RECOMMEND: that a bank of case 
study good practice examples of how differing specific peer on peer abuse 

and harassment was dealt with be developed as a resource tool for 
headteachers, senior management and DSLs. There is also a need to 

consider the role of Governors and/or School Directors in this, as ultimately 
school policies are owned by them. Appropriate training is essential to 

ensure they are able to effectively challenge around policy implementation 
and the creation of a case study good practice resource bank would help 
with this. 

 
The opportunity for schools to discuss approaches and responses to 

safeguarding incidents, and specifically peer-on-peer abuse, sharing 
experience and best practice, would be beneficial. This approach currently 

exists within some multi academy trusts. Similar successful initiatives can 
also be seen with the District Inclusions Boards, where local schools work 

together around reducing permanent exclusions.  A comparable approach 

Page 79



 

8 
 

for safeguarding was suggested to us as a way of enabling small groups of 
headteacher and/or DSLs to support each other in addressing safeguarding 

incidents, sharing experience and good practice. The ESAS told us that a 
form of pyramid localized DSL meetings was being considered. These would 

be an opportunity for schools to be empowered to help each other, sharing 
good practice and helping to address concerns. We therefore 

RECOMMEND: that the Cabinet Members for Education (and SEND) and 
for Children & Young People consider the introduction of local DSL meetings 

as a way of sharing best practice, experience and addressing concerns 
amongst groups of schools. The development of this approach would also 
give an opportunity for schools to discuss new regulations, guidance and 

policies, establishing the changes necessary specific for differing settings 
and helping appropriate sector specific implementation.  

 
The Staffordshire Safeguarding Children’s Board (SSCB) has a role in 

disseminating the support and training on offer. We are aware that the 
Board have met with partners to consider how they will respond to the 

Ofsted report. The Board is considering what “good” looks like for children 
in Staffordshire, looking at the issue from a good practice perspective to 
enable them to identify what works well and use this to help address those 

areas that need improvement. In particular they are looking to identify any 
gaps in commissioning or services. SSCB has a statutory responsibility to 

demonstrate that children are safe with the arrangements that exist across 
all agencies, not just in schools.  The Board produces their Annual Report 

which is scrutinized by the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
each year. As part of that scrutiny process, and to help highlight the 

changes made as a result of the Ofsted Report, we RECOMMEND: that a 
representative from the Heath & Care and the Prosperous Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be invited to attend and take an active part in the 

scrutiny of the Annual report for 2022. 
 

We recognise the challenge for schools and partners in responding to the 
issues of peer-on-peer sexual abuse and harassment. We are also aware of 

the initiatives already in place to help address these and we hope the 
recommendations outline above will also help in tackling the identified 

concerns. To enable us to assess the impact of changes and/or 
developments we RECOMMEND: that the three Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees consider progress made from these initiatives and the impact 

for schools in 12 months’ time, with consideration that this could be 
undertaken by the current spotlight review members. 

 
 

  

Page 80



 

9 
 

2. Setting the Scene 

In June 2020 the Everyone’s Invited anti-rape movement created an on-

line forum which provided a safe place for survivors of sexual harassment 
and abuse to share their stories anonymously. It focused on exposing this 
abusive culture through “conversation, education and support”. This forum 

raised issues of harassment and abuse nationally.  Among the multitude of 
“testimonies” from survivors of sexual harassment and abuse were 

thousands from children and teenagers.  These often cited the name of the 
school they attended.   In many cases the perpetrators attended the same 

school. 
 

All schools in England are required to have a child protection policy in place, 
which includes protection against sexual harassment. Regulation and 
initiatives already exist in Education to safeguard children and young 

people. These include: 
 

 “Keeping Children Safe in Education”, which is the statutory guidance to 
which all schools and colleges in England must have regard when 

carrying out their duties to safeguard and promote the welfare of 
children. The most recent version of this came into force in September 

2019. 
 Department for Education “Sexual violence and sexual harassment 

between children in schools and colleges” which sets out advice on how 

to deal with incidents and allegations. 
 Statutory Relationships Education at primary school, and Relationships 

and Sex Education at secondary level, which became compulsory in all 
English schools from September 2020.  

 
In March 2021 the Government asked Ofsted to undertake a rapid review 

of safeguarding policies and of incidents of sexual abuse in schools and 
colleges with relation to sexual harassment and abuse. The review was 
published in June 2021, evidencing widespread peer on peer sexual 

harassment in schools or linked to the school context, and made 
recommendations for action to schools, government, and Ofsted to combat 

the problem. 
 

At the beginning of the new municipal year each of the three Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees raised sexual harassment in schools as an item of 

concern and something that needed further scrutiny. Each separate 
Committee included this issue on their work programme. To avoid 
duplication the Committees agreed a joint piece of work to spotlight the 

issues and report findings back to their respective parent committees.  
 

Page 81



 

10 
 

Sexual harassment in school is an issue of concern nationally. The 
“Everyone’s Invited” website gave an indication of the level of the issue  and 

the Ofsted review considered the extent of any problems a

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting held on 14 April 2022 

 
Present: Tina Clements (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Philip Hudson 
Graham Hutton 

 

David Smith 
Bernard Williams 

 

 
 

Apologies: Keith Flunder, Philippa Haden, Syed Hussain, Ian Lawson, 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf and Jessica Shulman 

 
PART ONE 
 

52. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no Declarations of Interest made.  
 

53. Minutes of meeting held on 23 March 2022 
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

54. Digital Connectivity in Staffordshire 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment Infrastructure and Climate Change updating them on the 

progress made in delivering Staffordshire’s Digital Infrastructure Strategic 
Framework (Schedule 1 to the signed minutes). 

 
Members heard that a key priority of the County Council’s Strategic Plan 
was to improve digital connections and use digital technology to connect, 

inform and support Staffordshire’s residents. Specifically, their mission 
was to:- “Accelerate delivery of gigabit technologies, maximising the 

opportunities and benefits for the businesses and residents of 
Staffordshire to enable the growth of our digital economy”. Accordingly, a 

Digital Infrastructure Strategic Framework (DISF) was adopted in March 
2021 setting out the following five key objectives:- “(i) To enable and 

accelerate delivery of gigabit capable technologies and infrastructure to 
provide full access; (ii) To maximise the opportunities and benefits of Fifth 
Generation Technology Standard (5G) across Staffordshire; (iii) To enable 

rural and digitally isolated communities where market intervention has 
failed; (iv) To enable the growth of the digital economy in Staffordshire 



 

- 2 - 
 

and; (v) Demonstrate the benefits of gigabit technology to business and 
communities. 

 
The DISF set out a framework for delivery up to 2030 at which point it 

was hoped that 100% gigabit (or 1,000 Megabits per second (Mbs)) 
connectivity of all premises in the County would be achieved.  

 
Various national and local initiatives were being supported/pursued by the 

Authority in order to achieve their ambitions with regard to digital 
connectivity. At a national level, the Council were participating in the 
Government’s Project Gigabit which aimed to connect premises currently 

unserved with gigabit capable broadband by the commercial market. 
Consequently, 75 potential public sector GigaHubs including rural schools, 

doctor’s surgeries, libraries etc in the County had been identified and 
work was underway in partnership with Midlands Engine to bring these 

into operation. 
 

The County Council had worked with rural communities across 
Staffordshire to access the UK Gigabit Broadband Voucher Scheme which 
sought to provide immediate financial help to people experiencing slow 

broadband speeds in rural areas. As a result of their £1m investment 
(plus that of Central Government), 96.95% of all premises now had 

broadband connectivity and a further 1,238 sites were scheduled for 
connection before the programme was due to end.  

 
At a local level, the Superfast Staffordshire Programme had been 

developed in partnership with Building Digital UK (BDUK) and Openreach 
to deliver Superfast Broadband across the County. Since its inception in 
2012 approximately 83,400 premises had gained access to broadband 

internet connectivity with greater than 24 Mbs. In addition, coverage had 
increased from 65% in 2013 to 96.95% in March 2022 which meant that 

over 400,000 premises County-wide now had access to this service.  
 

However, whilst the fibre deployment contracts phase of the programme 
was now complete it was estimated that approximately 7% or 30,000 

premises in Staffordshire were still without access to superfast broadband 
and approximately 1.05% or 4,500 premises had connectivity below 10 
Mbs. Furthermore, 1% of premises Countywide were designated Very-

Hard-To-Reach (VHTR) owing to their rural proximity. Therefore, the 
County Council were investigating alternative technological solutions in 

order to reach these areas. 
 

The County Council’s investment in the Superfast programme was 
forecasted to return approximately £4m in gainshare funding of which 

£1.5 had already been received. Whilst £1.1m had been invested in the 
Rural Gigabit Voucher Scheme, it was recognised that enabling further 



 

- 3 - 
 

access to gigabit connectivity required continued shaping and influencing 
of the market for which additional investment was required. 

 
During the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members gave 

detailed scrutiny to the progress made to date in meeting the ambitions 
set out in the Strategic Plan regarding digital connectivity, asking 

questions, seeking clarification and raising issues of concern as necessary 
including:- (i) the options available to the Authority in an attempt to 

persuade network operators to connect to ‘VHTR’ premises; (ii) issues 
with connections to premises already served by broadband arising from 
the use of outdated copper based technology; (iii) the need to identify all 

Staffordshire premises without an adequate broadband connection and 
improve services as soon as possible; (iv) the need to use new, 

alternative technologies to achieve the Authority’s ambition of 100% 5G 
coverage by 2030. 

 
In conclusion, Members agreed that substantial progress had been made 

by the Authority in achieving their vision through the DISF. They were 
satisfied that steps were being taken in order to resolve current gaps in 
service provision and that these gaps only affected a relatively few 

locations in the County.  
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 

(b) That the progress made in delivering the County Council’s Digital 
Infrastructure Strategic Framework be welcomed.   

 
(c) That efforts to achieve 100% gigabit connectivity in Staffordshire by 
2030 continue at pace.     

 
(b) That a further update on the progress made with regard to Digital 

connectivity be brought to Committee in 12 months’ time or sooner if 
required. 

 
55. Highways Transformation Update 

 
The Committee considered an oral report and PowerPoint presentation 
(slides attached at Appendix 1 to the signed minutes) of the Cabinet 

Member for Highways and Transport updating them on progress made 
with regard to the Highways Transformation programme. 

 
During his presentation the Cabinet Member highlighted:- (i) his New 

Vision and Ambition for the service; (ii) the three key elements of the 
Programme ie Future Highways Delivery Model, Transforming Our Offer 

Now and Highways Investment Strategy; (iii) Programme Governance; 
(iv) Improvements to Date; (v) Where We are Now ie current 
performance benchmarked against other similar Highways Authorities; 



 

- 4 - 
 

(vi) Members’ Operational Goals; (vii) the Council’s Strategic Goals for the 
Highways Service; (viii) Rebalancing Highways Services; (ix) Highways 

Investment Strategy; (x) Extra Capital Investment 2022/23 (£15.5m); 
(xi) Extra Revenue Investment 2022/23; (xii) Transforming Our Offer 

Now; (xiii) Future Delivery Models-Options Longlist Analysis; (xiv) 
Shortlist Selection; (xv) Terms of Reference; (xvi) Future Delivery 

Models: Options Appraisal and; (xvii) Timescale. 
 

During the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued Members gave 
detailed scrutiny to the progress made to date and proposed future 
direction of the programme, asking questions, seeking clarification and 

raising concerns as necessary including:- (i) the need to improve the 
public’s perception of the service wherever possible; (ii) the need for 

greater involvement of ‘Local’ Members in the operation of the service; 
(iii) the deficiencies of the online system currently provided for reporting 

Highway defects and the need to improve its customer focus and 
useability; (iv) the importance of benchmarking performance against 

value for money and customer satisfaction metrics; (v) the role of 
communication in managing expectations; (vi) inspection and monitoring 
performance of third party contractors; (v) ‘pros’ and ‘cons’ of the various 

potential future delivery models; (v) future traffic management strategies 
and the need to address problems caused by ‘rat runs’; (vi) the need to 

target available budgets towards service improvement rather than 
bureaucracy and; (vii) potential opportunities for greater partnership 

working with Parish Councils in helping to maintain the highway network. 
 

In conclusion, Members agreed that there was an urgent need to re-
balance the Highways service by shifting away from the current risk-
based model to one that prioritised and invested in customer need. They 

were mindful of the disadvantages of some of the models currently being 
considered for the re-configured service but expressed confidence in the 

processes being employed by the Cabinet Member for identifying the best 
option for Staffordshire. 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 

 
(b) That satisfactory progress had been made to date in the Highways 
Transformation programme.    

 
(b) That the various comments made by Members during the discussion 

be offered to the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport in order to 
assist him in developing the Highways Transformation Programme 

further. 
 

(c) That further updates on progress with regard to the Highways 
Transformation Programme be brought to the Committee, as necessary.                             
 



 

- 5 - 
 

       
 

56. Spotlight Review - Sexual Harassment in Schools January 
2022 

 
The Committee considered a draft report of the Chairman of the Spotlight 

Review on Sexual Harassment in Schools following work by 
representatives of Safeguarding, Prosperous and Health and Care 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s to examine the extent of sexual 
harassment in Staffordshire’s schools (schedule 3 to the signed minutes). 
 

County Councillors Ann Edgeller and Kath Perry were in attendance as 
Members of the Spotlight Review Group.  

 
The issue of sexual harassment in schools had recently gained national 

attention following the high number of testimonies included on the 
‘Everyone’s Invited’ webpage which provided ‘a safe place for survivors 

(of sexual abuse) to share their stories completely anonymously’. In 
March 2021 the Government asked the Office for Standards in Education 
(OFSTED) to undertake a rapid review of sexual abuse in schools and 

colleges together with safeguarding policies, the results of which were 
published in June 2021. 

 
In Staffordshire, a review group was established at the beginning of the 

2021/22 Municipal Year following separate identification of similar work 
programme items by the three Committees. Owing to the cross-cutting 

nature of the subject and in order to avoid duplication, the Committees 
agreed to collaborate on a joint review and for the findings to be reported 
back to each prior to submission to the relevant Cabinet Member(s) for 

attention and any necessary action. 
 

The recommendations of the Spotlight Review were:- 
 

 “That the Cabinet Members for Education (and SEND) and for Children & 
Young People join with the three Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Chairmen in writing to Central Government, welcoming the valuable work 
which is taking place to make fit for purpose and to bring into law the Online 
Safety Bill, and calling on the Government as a matter of urgency to consider 

what further action should be taken to protect children from online peer-on-
peer sexual harassment and abuse”. 

 

 “That progress with this new initiative is monitored and the impact on schools 
be assessed in 12 months’ time”. 

 

 “That a one stop shop resource bank, which includes details of support 

organisations, training, and teaching resources, be developed”. 
 



 

- 6 - 
 

 “That a bank of case study good practice examples of how differing specific 
peer-on-peer abuse and harassment was dealt with be developed as a 

resource tool for headteachers, senior management and Designated 
Safeguarding Leads (DSL)”. 

 
 “That the Cabinet Members for Education (and SEND) and Children & Young 

People consider the introduction of local DSL meetings as a way of sharing 
best practice, experience and addressing concerns amongst groups of 
schools”. 

 

 “That a representative from the Heath & Care and the Prosperous Overview 

and Scrutiny Committees be invited to attend and take an active part in the 
scrutiny of the Staffordshire Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report 
for 2022”. 

 

 “That the three Overview and Scrutiny Committees consider progress made 

from these initiatives and the impact for schools in 12 months’ time, with 
consideration that this could be undertaken by the current spotlight review 

Members”. 

 
During the discussion which ensued, Members queried the role academies 

had played in the Spotlight Review and asked whether non-Local 
Authority schools were willing to collaborate in tackling the various issues 

raised. In reply, Members of the Review Group confirmed that 
representatives from Academy schools had actively participated in the 

Review by submitting information and attending the Spotlight Review Day 
(14 January 2022). In addition, Members were pleased to note the good 
work already being undertaken by schools in helping to address peer-on-

peer sexual abuse and emphasised the importance of ensuring children 
were safe in all educational establishments irrespective of their Academy 

status. 
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the draft report be received and noted  
 

(b) That the recommendations contained in the draft report be endorsed. 
 

(c) That the comments made by Members be reflected in the final report 
of the Spotlight Review.  
 

(d) That the Spotlight Review Working Group be thanked for their 
valuable work in helping to address the various issues identified 

surrounding sexual harassment in schools. 
 

(e) That the finalised report be forwarded to the Cabinet Members for 
Education (and SEND) and Children and Young People for their attention 

and any necessary action. 
 
57. Work Programme 



 

- 7 - 
 

 
RESOLVED – That the updated Work Programme (schedule 4 to the 

signed minutes) be approved.  
 

58. Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 26 May 2022 at 10.00 am, 
County Buildings, Stafford 

 
RESOLVED – That the date, time and venue of the next scheduled 

meeting be noted. 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 


